calculation). Any unrealized depreciation amount (i.e., the $210,000 dealer markup) would be recognized in the next day
9:00 a.m. NAV calculation.

Assumptions

»» 2 share classes

»» Valuation points: 9 a.m., noon, and 3 p.m.

»» 90 percent/10 percent asset split between
Class 1 and Class 2

»» Net income is backed out intraday

»» Income is only distrbuted on end-of-day shares

»» No estimated cap stock

»» Realized gain/loss allocations locked at each NAV

»» $200 million redemption in Class 1 received by transfer
agent at 10 a.m., received noon NAV

»» Sale of $200 million face ABS security; traded in the market
around 11 a.m.

•	 Sale price: 	 $100.30

•	 9 a.m. and noon market price: 	 $99.94

•	 Original purchase price: 	 $99.50

»» Share class allocation based on prior net assets plus cap
stock dollars

*	 Large cap stock ($700 million) subscription in Class 2
received by transfer agent at 11:59 a.m.

*	 Portfolio trades for the $700 million are completed between
noon and 3 p.m.

*	 New security prices at a 3 basis point discount, reflecting the
trading cost/dealer markup

6

11/06/15

Scenario 1: Portfolio trade in same period it occurs

Day 1  Fund  Class 1  Class 2
Assets  $1,000,000,000.00  $900,000,000.00  $100,000,000.00

Appreciation/depreciation  $880,000.00  $792,000.00  $88,000.00

Realized gain/loss  -   -   -

Cap stock flows  -   -   -

Net assets  1,000,880,000.00  900,792,000.00  100,088,000.00

Shares outstanding (S/O) change  -   -   -

S/O  $1,000,000,000.000  900,000,000.000  100,000,000.000

9 a.m. NAV  $1.0009  $1.0009  $1.0009

 Fund  Class 1  Class 2
Assets  $1,000,880,000.00  $900,792,000.00  $100,088,000.00

Appreciation/depreciation  ($880,000.00)  ($792,000.00)  ($88,000.00)

Realized gain/loss  $1,600,000.00  $1,440,000.00  $160,000.00

Cap stock flows  -   -   -

Net assets  $1,001,600,000.00  $901,440,000.00  $100,160,000.00

S/O change  -   -   -

S/O  1,000,000,000.000  900,000,000.000  100,000,000.000

Noon NAV  $1.0016  $1.0016  $1.0016

 Fund  Class 1  Class 2
Assets  $1,001,600,000.00  $901,440,000.00  $100,160,000.00

Appreciation/depreciation  -   -   -

Realized gain/loss  -   -   -

Cap stock flows  ($200,000,000.00)  ($200,000,000.00)  -

Net assets  $801,600,000.00  $701,440,000.00  $100,160,000.00

S/O change  (199,680,511.182)  (199,680,511.182)  -

S/O  800,319,488.818  700,319,488.818  100,000,000.000

 3 p.m. NAV  $1.0016  $1.0016  $1.0016

Scenario 2: Portfolio trade in subsequent period

Day 1  Fund  Class 1  Class 2
Assets  $1,000,000,000.00  $900,000,000.00  $100,000,000.00

Appreciation/depreciation  $880,000.00  $792,000.00 $88,000.00

Realized gain/loss  -   -   -

Cap stock flows  -   -   -

Net assets  $1,000,880,000.00  $900,792,000.00  $100,088,000.00

Shares outstanding (S/O) change  -   -   -

S/O  1,000,000,000.000  900,000,000.000  100,000,000.000

9 a.m. NAV  $1.0009  $1.0009 $1.0009

 Fund  Class 1  Class 2
Assets  $1,000,880,000.00  $900,792,000.00  $100,088,000.00

Appreciation/depreciation  -   -   -

Realized gain/loss  -   -   -

Cap stock flows  -   -   -

Net assets  $1,000,880,000.00  $900,792,000.00  $100,088,000.00

S/O change  -   -   -

S/O  1,000,000,000.000  900,000,000.000  100,000,000.000

Noon NAV  $1.0009  $1.0009  $1.0009

 Fund  Class 1  Class 2
Assets  $1,000,880,000.00  $900,792,000.00  $100,088,000.00

Appreciation/depreciation  ($880,000.00)  ($770,024.17)  ($109,975.83)

Realized gain/loss  $1,600,000.00  $1,400,043.95  $199,956.05

Cap stock flows  ($200,000,000.00)  ($200,000,000.00)  -

Net assets  $801,600,000.00  $701,422,019.78  $100,177,980.22

S/O change  (199,820,161.854)  (199,820,161.854)  -

S/O  800,179,838.146  700,179,838.146  100,000,000.000

 3 p.m. NAV  $1.0018  $1.0018  $1.0018

7

11/06/15

Scenario 3: Portfolio trade in same period it occurs
PLUS large cap stock inflow to a particular class

Day 1  Fund  Class 1  Class 2
Assets  $1,000,000,000.00  $900,000,000.00  $100,000,000.00

Appreciation/depreciation  $880,000.00  $792,000.00  $88,000.00

Realized gain/loss  -   -   -

Cap stock flows  -   -   -

Net assets  $1,000,880,000.00 $900,792,000.00  $100,088,000.00

Shares outstanding (S/O) change  -   -   -

S/O  1,000,000,000.000  900,000,000.000  100,000,000.000

9 a.m. NAV  $1.0009  $1.0009  $1.0009

 Fund  Class 1  Class 2
Assets  $1,000,880,000.00  $900,792,000.00  $100,088,000.00

Appreciation/depreciation  ($880,000.00)  ($792,000.00)  ($88,000.00)

Realized gain/loss  $1,600,000.00  $1,440,000.00  $160,000.00

Cap stock flows  -   -   -

Net assets  $1,001,600,000.00  $901,440,000.00  $100,160,000.00

S/O change  -   -   -

S/O  1,000,000,000.000  900,000,000.000  100,000,000.000

Noon NAV  $1.0016  $1.0016  $1.0016

 Fund  Class 1  Class 2
Assets  $1,001,600,000.00  $901,440,000.00  $100,160,000.00

Appreciation/depreciation  ($210,000.00)  ($98,096.96)  ($111,903.04)

Realized gain/loss  -   -   -

Cap stock flows  $500,000,000.00  ($200,000,000.00)  $700,000,000.00

Net assets  $1,501,390,000.00  $701,341,903.04  $800,048,096.96

S/O change  499,201,277.955  (199,680,511.182)  698,881,789.137

S/O  1,499,201,277.955  700,319,488.818  798,881,789.137

 3 p.m. NAV  $1.0015  $1.0015  $1.0015

Scenario 4: Portfolio trade in subsequent period
PLUS large cap stock inflow to a particular class

Day 1  Fund  Class 1  Class 2
Assets  $1,000,000,000.00  $900,000,000.00  $100,000,000.00

Appreciation/depreciation  $880,000.00  $792,000.00  $88,000.00

Realized gain/loss  -   -   -

Cap stock flows  -   -   -

Net assets  $1,000,880,000.00  $900,792,000.00  $100,088,000.00

Shares outstanding (S/O) change  -   -   -

S/O  1,000,000,000.000  900,000,000.000  100,000,000.000

9 a.m. NAV  $1.0009 $1.0009  $1.0009

 Fund  Class 1  Class 2
Assets  $1,000,880,000.00  $900,792,000.00  $100,088,000.00

Appreciation/depreciation  -   -   -

Realized gain/loss  -   -   -

Cap stock flows  -   -   -

Net assets  $1,000,880,000.00  $900,792,000.00  $100,088,000.00

S/O change  -   -   -

S/O  1,000,000,000.000  900,000,000.000  100,000,000.000

Noon NAV  $1.0009  $1.0009 $1.0009

 Fund  Class 1  Class 2
Assets  $1,000,880,000.00  $900,792,000.00  $100,088,000.00

Appreciation/depreciation  ($880,000.00)  ($410,890.25)  ($469,109.75)

Realized gain/loss  $1,600,000.00  $747,073.18  $852,926.82

Cap stock flows  $500,000,000.00  ($200,000,000.00)  $700,000,000.00

Net assets  $1,501,600,000.00  $701,128,182.93  $800,471,817.07

S/O change  499,550,404.636  (199,820,161.854)  699,370,566.490

S/O  1,499,550,404.636  700,179,838.146  799,370,566.490

 3 p.m. NAV  $1.0014  $1.0014  $1.0014

Note: The portfolio trades, which total $700 million, are posted by accounting after the 3 p.m. NAV for inclusion in the mil rate calculation. Tomorrow’s
9 a.m. NAV will reflect their appreciation/depreciation effect.